

A157598 / A157972

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

BAY AREA TOLL AUTHORITY, ET AL.

Respondents.

RANDALL WHITNEY

Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Respondent.

After Judgments of the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,
Case Nos. CGC-18-567860 / CPF 18-516276; Hon. Ethan P. Schulman

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF

Jonathan M. Coupal, SBN 107815
Timothy A. Bittle, SBN 112300
Laura E. Dougherty, SBN 255855
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Foundation
921 Eleventh Street, Suite 1201
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-9950

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ELECTION TO FILE ONE CONSOLIDATED BRIEF..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER BATA/MTC IMPOSED
 THE TOLL INCREASE HAS NOT BEEN WAIVED,
 EITHER BY HJTA OR WHITNEY..... 7

 II. EVEN UNDER THE LANGUAGE QUOTED BY
 RESPONDENTS, SB 595 DID NO MORE THAN
 AUTHORIZE BATA/MTC TO IMPOSE A TOLL
 INCREASE. 13

 III. IF THIS COURT CONSTRUES REGIONAL MEASURE
 3 AS A LEGISLATIVELY IMPOSED TOLL INCREASE,
 THEN IT IS A TAX THAT REQUIRED 2/3 LEGISLA-
 TIVE APPROVAL. 22

 A. *A New Categorical Exemption Is Not Needed to*
 “Avoid Surplusage”..... 24

 B. *A New Categorical Exemption Is Not Needed to*
 “Avoid Absurdity”. 26

 C. *Crossing State Bridges Is Not a “Privilege” That*
 Can Be Sold. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Burdette v. Rollefson Constr. Co.</i> (1959) 52 Cal.2d 720.	10
<i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 511 Cal.4th 421.	26, 28
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 318.	10
<i>City of Inglewood v. County of L.A.</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 697.	17
<i>City of Lafayette v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 749.	29
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252.	30
<i>Donorovich-Odonnell v. Harris</i> (2015)241 Cal.App.4th 1118.	10
<i>Escobedo v. State of California</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 870.	24
<i>Halajian v. D & B Towing</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1.	29
<i>Hartley v. Vermillion</i> (1903) 141 Cal. 339.	29-30
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association v. Fresno Metropolitan Projects Authority</i> 40 Cal.App.4th 1359.	19-20
<i>In re Allen</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 388.	30
<i>Kaura v. Stabilis Fund II LLC</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 420.	10

<i>Mundy v. Lenc</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1401.....	10
<i>Newport Beach Fire & Police Protective League v. City Council of Newport Beach</i> (1961) 189 Cal.App.2d 17.....	12
<i>Panopulos v. Maderis</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 337.....	10
<i>People v. Dayan</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 707.	25
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 707.	27
<i>Post v. Prati</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 626.....	27-28
<i>Rider v. County of San Diego</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1.	13, 18
<i>Schabarum v. Cal. Legislature</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1205.	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 162.	12
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 682.	27
<i>Tyre v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 399.....	10
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 736.....	10

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution

Article VIII..... 27

California Constitution

Article I § 17. 27
Article XIII A..... 9
Article XIII A § 3(a). 23
Article XIII A § 3(b). 23
Article XIII A § 3(b)(4)..... 23, 28
Article XIII A § 3(d). 23
Article XIII A § 1(e). 30-31
Article XIII C § 1(e)(4). 24
Article XVI § 6. 27

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 128.7. 8

Elections Code

§ 9141..... 22

Water Code, Uncodified

Act 470 § 4..... 16
Act 470 § 5..... 16
Act 470 § 6..... 16
Act 470 § 10..... 16

Streets and Highway Code

§ 16..... 20
§ 30916(c)(1). 14
§ 30922..... 21
§ 30923..... 21
§ 30923(a). 13
§ 30923(b). 13
§ 30923(c). 13, 15
§ 30923(c)(2). 13
§ 30923(d). 13, 24, 25, 26
§ 30923(e). 14, 21

§ 30923(f). 14, 20, 21, 22
 § 30923(g)(2). 14
 § 30923(j). 14
 § 31010.. . . . 13

MISCELLANEOUS

San Diego County Regional Justice Facility Financing Act (1987) (Former
 Gov. Code §§ 26250 et seq.). 17-18

 SB 595 (2017). 14-15

 Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed.). 11
